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To the Board of Directors,
Four Mile Hill Water Association, Inc.

We have performed the procedures enumerated below, which were agreed upon by the
management of the Four Mile Hill Water Association, Inc. in order to comply with Arkansas Code
Annotated 14-234-119 through 14-234-122 and Guidelines for Conducting Agreed-Upon
Procedures for Water and Sewer Service Providers prepared by the Arkansas Legislative Joint
Audit Committee solely to assist you with respect to the accounting records of Four Mile Hill
Water Association, Inc. as of and for the year ended December 31, 2021. Four Mile Hill Water
Association, Inc.'s management is responsible for the entity’s accounting records. The sufficiency
of these procedures is solely the responsibility of those parties specified in the report.
Consequently, we make no representation regarding the sufficiency of the procedures described
below either for the purpose for which this report has been requested or for any other purpose.

The procedures and associated findings are as follows:
1) Cash

a) Perform a proof of cash for the year and reconcile the year-end balances to book
balances.

b) Confirm with depository institutions the cash on deposit and investments.

c) Agree the proof of cash ending balances to the book balances within 5% or $500,
whichever is greater.

We found no exceptions as a result of the procedures.
2) Receipts

a) Agree the deposits per the proof of cash for the year with the deposits per the journal
within 5% or $500, whichever is greater.

b) Agree ten customer payments on the accounts receivable subledger to deposit and billing
documents.

c) Forten deposits, agree the cash/check composition of the deposit with the receipt
information.

We found no exceptions as a result of the procedures.

3) Accounts Receivable
a) Agree ten customer billings to the accounts receivable subledger.
b) Determine that five customer adjustments were properly authorized.

We found no exceptions as a result of the procedures.
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4) Disbursements

a) Agree the disbursements per the proof of cash for the year with the disbursements per
the journal within 5% or $500, whichever is greater.

b) Analyze all property, plant, and equipment disbursements.

¢) Select all disbursements paid to employees other than payroll and ten other
disbursements and determine if they were adequately documented.

We found no exceptions as a result of the procedures.

5) Property, Plant and Equipment

a) Determine that additions and disposals were properly accounted for in the records.
(Materiality level — 5% of total equipment or $500, whichever is greater.)

We found no exceptions as a result of the procedures.

6) Long-Term Debt
a) Schedule long-term debt and verify changes in all balances for the year.
b) Confirm loans, bonds, notes, and contracts payable with lender/trustee/contractor.

c) Determine that the appropriate debt service accounts have been established and
maintained.

We found no exceptions as a result of the procedures.

7) General

a) Determine that any items of financial significance were approved and documented in the
minutes of the governing body’s meetings.

We found no exceptions as a result of the procedures.

8) We compiied a statement of financial position of Four Mile Hill Water Association, Inc. as of
December 31, 2021, and the related statement of activities for the year then ended in
accordance with Statements on Standards for Accounting and Review Services issued by the
American Institute of Certified Public Accountants. A copy of our report is included with this

submission.

This agreed-upon procedures report was conducted in accordance with attestation standards
established by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants. We were not engaged to,
and did not conduct an audit, the objective of which would be the expression of an opinion on the
accounting records. Accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. Had we performed
additional procedures, other matters might have come to our attention that would have been

reported to you.



This report is intended solely for the information and use of the management of the Association,
the Board of Directors, and Arkansas Legislative Joint Auditing Committee, and is not intended to
be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties.
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Turner, Williams and Associates, P.A.
Searcy, Arkansas

August 1, 2023
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To the Board of Directors,
Four Mile Hill Water Association, Inc.

Management is responsible for the accompanying financial statements of Four Mile Hill Water
Association, Inc. (a public water facilities board), which comprise the statement of financial position
as of December 31, 2021 and the related statements of activities for the year then ended in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. We
have performed a compilation engagement in accordance with Staternents on Standards for
Accounting and Review Services promulgated by the Accounting and Review Services Committee
of the AICPA. We did not audit or review the financial statements nor were we required to perform
any procedures to verify the accuracy or completeness of the information provided by management.
We do not express an opinion, a conclusion, nor provide any assurance on these financial
statements.

Management has elected to omit substantially all the disclosures and statement of cash flows
required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. If the omitted
disclosures and statement of cash flows were included in the financial statements, they might
influence the user's conclusions about the Organization’s financial position and statement of
activities. Accordingly, these financial statements are not designed for those who are not informed
about such matters.

Ttrau, il o2 Cusoeioli, -

Turner, Williams and Associates, P.A.
Searcy, Arkansas

August 1, 2023
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FOUR MILE HILL WATER ASSOCIATION, INC.

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Current Assets:
Cash
Accounts receivable
Inventory
Total Current Assets

Property, Plant, and Equipment:
Furniture and fixtures
Water system
Buildings
Machinery and equipment
Vehicles
Land and easements
Less accumulated depreciation

Total Property, Plant, and Equipment

Other Assets:
Utility deposits
Total Other Assets

Total Assets

Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable
Accrued expenses
Accrued interest payable
Current maturities of long-term debt
Total Current Liabilities

Non-current Liabilities:
Customer meter deposits
Notes payable
Less current portion

Total Long-term Liabilities

Total Liabilities

Net Position:
Net investment in capital assets
Unrestricted net position

Total Net Position

Total Liabilities and Net Position

See independent accountant's compilation report.

DECEMBER 31, 2021

Assets

Liabilities and Net Position

2

2021

$ 687,580
47,739
33,971

769,290

38,954
4,066,072
218,180
167,070
183,094
15,437

(1,822,829)
2,766,988

321
321

S 3606599

$ 32,881
8,287

797

11,960
53,925

50,014
826,963

(11,960)
865,017

918,942

1,940,024
877,633
2,617,657

_S 3536509



FOUR MILE HILL WATER ASSOCIATION, INC.

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

Operating Revenue and Fees
Water revenue
Penalty income
Discounts earned
Miscellaneous income

Total Operating Revenues and Fees

Operating Expenses
Water purchased
Salaries
Supplies
Utilities
Telephone
Repairs and maintenance
Professional fees
Taxes and license
Insurance
Postage
Office expenses
Retirement plan
Equipment rental
Meals
Travel and education
Truck expense
Depreciation

Total Operating Expenses

Operating Income (Loss)

Non-operating Income and (Expense)
Interest income
AR DOT income
Interest expense
Non-operating expense, net

Increase (decrease) in net position
Net position, Beginning of year

Net position, End of year

See independent accountant's compilation report.

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

3

2021

949,534
22,454
1,565
5,175

978,728

412,257
232,715
95,214
26,606
14,103
28,118
24,350
18,980
64,642
7,092
10,747
1,684
4,648
2,750
1,621
15,285
70,003

1,030,615

(51,887)

736
186,143
(21,137)

165,742

113,855

2,503,802

$

2,617,657




