FOUR MILE HILL WATER ASSOCIATION, INC. AGREED-UPON PROCEDURES REPORT

DECEMBER 31, 2021



DONALD WILLIAMS, CPA • KIMBERLY HILLIS, CPA • COLTON HALE, CPA CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS • WWW.TURNERWILLIAMSCPA.COM

INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANT'S REPORT ON APPLYING AGREED-UPON PROCEDURES

To the Board of Directors, Four Mile Hill Water Association, Inc.

We have performed the procedures enumerated below, which were agreed upon by the management of the Four Mile Hill Water Association, Inc. in order to comply with Arkansas Code Annotated 14-234-119 through 14-234-122 and *Guidelines for Conducting Agreed-Upon Procedures for Water and Sewer Service Providers* prepared by the Arkansas Legislative Joint Audit Committee solely to assist you with respect to the accounting records of Four Mile Hill Water Association, Inc.'s management is responsible for the entity's accounting records. The sufficiency of these procedures is solely the responsibility of those parties specified in the report. Consequently, we make no representation regarding the sufficiency of the procedures described below either for the purpose for which this report has been requested or for any other purpose.

The procedures and associated findings are as follows:

- 1) Cash
 - Perform a proof of cash for the year and reconcile the year-end balances to book balances.
 - b) Confirm with depository institutions the cash on deposit and investments.
 - c) Agree the proof of cash ending balances to the book balances within 5% or \$500, whichever is greater.

We found no exceptions as a result of the procedures.

- 2) Receipts
 - a) Agree the deposits per the proof of cash for the year with the deposits per the journal within 5% or \$500, whichever is greater.
 - b) Agree ten customer payments on the accounts receivable subledger to deposit and billing documents.
 - c) For ten deposits, agree the cash/check composition of the deposit with the receipt information.

We found no exceptions as a result of the procedures.

- 3) Accounts Receivable
 - a) Agree ten customer billings to the accounts receivable subledger.
 - b) Determine that five customer adjustments were properly authorized.

We found no exceptions as a result of the procedures.

 1600 W. Beebe Capps Expwy.
 Searcy, AR 72143
 ph 501.268.0704
 fx 501.268.4520

 915 Highway 25B N.
 Heber Springs, AR 72543
 ph 501.362.3153
 fx 501.362.9762

4) Disbursements

- a) Agree the disbursements per the proof of cash for the year with the disbursements per the journal within 5% or \$500, whichever is greater.
- b) Analyze all property, plant, and equipment disbursements.
- c) Select all disbursements paid to employees other than payroll and ten other disbursements and determine if they were adequately documented.

We found no exceptions as a result of the procedures.

- 5) Property, Plant and Equipment
 - a) Determine that additions and disposals were properly accounted for in the records. (Materiality level – 5% of total equipment or \$500, whichever is greater.)

We found no exceptions as a result of the procedures.

- 6) Long-Term Debt
 - a) Schedule long-term debt and verify changes in all balances for the year.
 - b) Confirm loans, bonds, notes, and contracts payable with lender/trustee/contractor.
 - c) Determine that the appropriate debt service accounts have been established and maintained.

We found no exceptions as a result of the procedures.

- 7) General
 - Determine that any items of financial significance were approved and documented in the minutes of the governing body's meetings.

We found no exceptions as a result of the procedures.

8) We compiled a statement of financial position of Four Mile Hill Water Association, Inc. as of December 31, 2021, and the related statement of activities for the year then ended in accordance with Statements on Standards for Accounting and Review Services issued by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants. A copy of our report is included with this submission.

This agreed-upon procedures report was conducted in accordance with attestation standards established by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants. We were not engaged to, and did not conduct an audit, the objective of which would be the expression of an opinion on the accounting records. Accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. Had we performed additional procedures, other matters might have come to our attention that would have been reported to you.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the management of the Association, the Board of Directors, and Arkansas Legislative Joint Auditing Committee, and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties.

Jumer, Williams and associates, S.A.

Turner, Williams and Associates, P.A. Searcy, Arkansas

August 1, 2023

FOUR MILE HILL WATER ASSOCIATION, INC.

COMPILED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page number
Independent accountant's compilation report	1
Basic financial statements:	
Statement of financial position	2
Statement of activities	3



DONALD WILLIAMS, CPA • KIMBERLY HILLIS, CPA • COLTON HALE, CPA CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS • WWW.TURNERWILLIAMSCPA.COM

INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANT'S COMPILATION REPORT

To the Board of Directors, Four Mile Hill Water Association, Inc.

Management is responsible for the accompanying financial statements of Four Mile Hill Water Association, Inc. (a public water facilities board), which comprise the statement of financial position as of December 31, 2021 and the related statements of activities for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. We have performed a compilation engagement in accordance with Statements on Standards for Accounting and Review Services promulgated by the Accounting and Review Services Committee of the AICPA. We did not audit or review the financial statements nor were we required to perform any procedures to verify the accuracy or completeness of the information provided by management. We do not express an opinion, a conclusion, nor provide any assurance on these financial statements.

Management has elected to omit substantially all the disclosures and statement of cash flows required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. If the omitted disclosures and statement of cash flows were included in the financial statements, they might influence the user's conclusions about the Organization's financial position and statement of activities. Accordingly, these financial statements are not designed for those who are not informed about such matters.

Juner, Williams and associates, S.A.

Turner, Williams and Associates, P.A. Searcy, Arkansas

August 1, 2023

 1600 W. Beebe Capps Expwy.
 Searcy, AR 72143
 ph 501.268.0704
 fx 501.268.4520

 915 Highway 25B N.
 Heber Springs, AR 72543
 ph 501.362.3153
 fx 501.362.9762

FOUR MILE HILL WATER ASSOCIATION, INC. STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION DECEMBER 31, 2021

Assets

100010	
	2021
Current Assets:	
Cash	\$ 687,580
Accounts receivable	47,739
Inventory	33,971
Total Current Assets	769,290
Property, Plant, and Equipment:	
Furniture and fixtures	38,954
Water system	4,066,072
Buildings	219,190
Machinery and equipment	167,070
Vehicles	183,094
Land and easements	15,437
Less accumulated depreciation	(1,922,829)
Total Property, Plant, and Equipment	2,766,988
Other Assets:	
Utility deposits	321
Total Other Assets	321
Total Assets	\$ 3,536,599
	φ 0,000,000
Liabilities and Net Position	
Current Liabilities:	* ••• •••
Accounts payable Accrued expenses	\$ 32,881
Accrued interest payable	8,287
Current maturities of long-term debt	797
Total Current Liabilities	<u> </u>
Total Guitent Liabilities	53,925
Non-current Liabilities:	
Customer meter deposits	50,014
Notes payable	826,963
Less current portion	(11,960)
Total Long-term Liabilities	865,017
Total Liabilities	918,942
Net Position:	
Net investment in capital assets	1 040 004
Unrestricted net position	1,940,024
Total Net Position	677,633
I Utal NEL E USILIUTI	2,617,657
Total Liabilities and Net Position	\$ 3,536,599

See independent accountant's compilation report.

FOUR MILE HILL WATER ASSOCIATION, INC. STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

		2021
Operating Revenue and Fees		
Water revenue	\$	949,534
Penalty income	Ψ	22,454
Discounts earned		1,565
Miscellaneous income		5,175
Total Operating Revenues and Fees		978,728
Operating Expenses	0	
Water purchased		412,257
Salaries		232,715
Supplies		95,214
Utilities		26,606
Telephone		14,103
Repairs and maintenance		28,118
Professional fees		24,350
Taxes and license		18,980
Insurance		64,642
Postage		7,092
Office expenses		10,747
Retirement plan		1,584
Equipment rental		4,648
Meals		2,750
Travel and education		1,521
Truck expense		15,285
Depreciation		70,003
Total Operating Expenses		1,030,615
) ,	1,000,010
Operating Income (Loss)		(51,887)
Non-operating Income and (Expense)		
Interest income		736
AR DOT income		186,143
Interest expense		(21,137)
Non-operating expense, net	-	165,742
Non-operating expense, net		105,742
Increase (decrease) in net position	\$	113,855
Net position, Beginning of year		2,503,802
Net position, End of year	\$	2,617,657

See independent accountant's compilation report.